4 Change in expected credit losses and other credit impairment charges/Loan impairment
charges and other credit risk provisions

Change in expected credit losses and other credit impairment charges/Loan impairment charges and other credit risk provisions1

Half-year to

30 Jun 30 Jun 31 Dec

2018 2017 2017

$m $m $m

Change in expected credit losses and other credit impairment charges/loan impairment charges

Loans and advances to banks and customers 508 779 1,213

–  new allowances net of allowance releases 769 1,065 1,571

–  recoveries of amounts previously written off (261) (286) (358)

Loan commitments and guarantees (7) (53) 3

Other financial assets (5) 6 11

Debt instruments measured at fair value through other comprehensive income (89) N/A N/A

Available-for-sale debt securities N/A (69) (121)

Change in expected credit losses and other credit impairment charges/Loan impairment charges and
other credit risk provisions 407 663 1,106

1 1H18 ECL are prepared on an IFRS 9 basis and 1H17/2H17 LICs are prepared on an IAS 39 basis and are not comparable.

5 Adjusted balance sheet reconciliation

Adjusted balance sheet reconciliation

At

30 Jun 2018 31 Dec 2017

Reported and
Adjusted Adjusted

Currency
translation Reported

$m $m $m $m

Loans and advances to customers (net) 973,443 943,545 19,419 962,964

Interests in associates and joint ventures 22,572 22,484 260 22,744

Total external assets 2,607,314 2,477,799 43,972 2,521,771

Customer accounts 1,356,307 1,339,663 24,799 1,364,462

18 HSBC Holdings plc News Release 2018

6 Reconciliation of reported and adjusted items

Half-year to

30 Jun 30 Jun 31 Dec

2018 2017 2017
Footnotes $m $m $m

Revenue 1

Reported 27,287 26,166 25,279

Currency translation 897 261

Significant items 248 (106) 198

–  customer redress programmes (46) — 108

–  disposals, acquisitions and investment in new businesses 142 (358) 84

–  fair value movements on financial instruments 2 152 245 —

–  currency translation on significant items 7 6

Adjusted 27,535 26,957 25,738

Change in expected credit losses and other credit impairment charges (‘ECL’) / Loan